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ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2023 AT 7:00 PM

Council Chambers
Langley City Hall
(In-Person Meeting)

AGENDA

AGENDA

Adoption of the October 18, 2023 agenda.

MINUTES

Adoption of minutes from the July 19, 2023 meeting.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION DP 08-23
ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT APPLICATION RZ 07-23

6-storey, 136-unit apartment building at 20619 & 20629 Eastleigh Crescent.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION DP 08-22
ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT APPLICATION RZ 05-22

14-unit townhome complex at 4503 & 4513 200 Street.

NEXT MEETING

November 8, 15, or 22 (subject to Panel availability).

ADJOURNMENT




MINUTES OF THE
ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL

HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS,
LANGLEY CITY HALL

WEDNESDAY, JULY 19, 2023
AT 7:04 PM

Present: Councillor Paul Albrecht (Chair)

Mayor Nathan Pachal

Matt Hassett

Leslie Koole

Johnnie Kuo

Blair Arbuthnot

Chad Neufeld

Tony Osborn

Scott Thompson

Absent: Ella van Enter
Cst. Peter Mann

Staff: C. Johannsen, Director of Development Services
A. Metalnikov, Planner
P. Kusack, Deputy Corporate Officer

Chair Albrecht began by acknowledging that the land on which we gather is on the
traditional unceded territory of the Katzie, Kwantlen, Matsqui and Semiahmoo First
Nations.

1) AGENDA

Adoption of the July 19, 2023 agenda.
It was MOVED and SECONDED
THAT the agenda for the July 19, 2023 Advisory Design Panel be approved.

CARRIED
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2) MINUTES
Adoption of minutes from the July 5, 2023 meeting.
It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT the minutes of the July 5, 2023 Advisory Design Panel meeting be
approved as circulated.

CARRIED

3) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION DP 06-23

Proposed 6-storey, 126-unit apartment development at 19948 55A Avenue.

Mr. Anton Metalnikov, Planner, spoke to the staff report dated July 13, 2023
and provided a brief overview of the Development Permit application which
included the following:

e The application is for a 6-storey, 126-unit apartment

e A previous application for a 4-story building on this site did not move
forward, leaving a vacant site

e The area is in the latter stages of transitioning to a multifamily
neighbourhood

e The application is consistent with the Official Community Plan and the
City’s envisioned land use for the site and the surrounding area

e A comprehensive development zone is needed to accommodate the
proposed development

In response to an inquiry, staff noted that the two residential sites west of the
subject site are large enough to accommodate another development.

The Applicant team entered the meeting:
e Andrew Cheung, Architect, Andrew Cheung Architects Inc.
e Cat Kuang, Project Designer/Project Manager, Andrew Cheung
Architects Inc.
e Tim Chen, Developer

Mr. Cheung presented the application, providing an overview of the
development with details on the following:

e Site location

e Site context

e Project description

¢ Individual floor plans, including 25 accessible units

¢ Building amenities (indoor and outdoor)

e Loading area and garbage/recycling areas
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Residential and visitor parking
CPTED principles / security / cameras
Storage

Shadow studies, noting the design minimizes adverse effects on
neighbouring properties

Design principles

Siting and building design

Massing, top floor set back.
Entrances

Project renderings

Colour palette and building materials
Elevations

Sustainability elements

An overview of the landscape design elements was provided for the following
areas:

Amenity spaces

Playground

Passive sitting areas

Vegetation privacy screen

Gardens, including an undercover rock garden

It was noted that:

Trees are provided for shade

Entry area is barrier free and accessible

Landscape lighting was designed considering CPTED principles
Some landscaping provides permeable storm water benefits

Panel members provided feedback on the form and character of the
development and discussion took place regarding the following:

In consideration of the planned fire pit amenity, it was noted that it would
require placement on a hard surface to meet building requirements /
receive approval.

Consider using paving stones on the second floor amenity area so the
fire pit would meet requirements

Consider providing an accessible parking stall with an EV charger

All parking spaces are roughed in for EV chargers

Move drive aisle in underground parkade to avoid accessible parking
space users needing to cross it to access the elevators

Bike storage

Improvements to the children’s playground (very small) or consider
eliminating

Common outdoor green space is lacking. Consider changes that would
increase use for all residents rather than benefiting only the few units
with large patios
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Storm water management. Not utilizing all surfaces as much as
possible, consider permeable parking surface.

Consider using more actual brick instead of using brick-coloured
materials

Provide extra sound attenuation for units that have shared walls
between bedrooms and living rooms

Incorporate substantial outdoor lighting in landscape, rock garden and
at entrance areas

Improve garden amenity area by moving the play structure to the first
floor creating more usable space

Add vertical features/design elements within the two-storey outdoor
amenity area (ie: two-storey glazing, utilizing height/open space)

Move visitor bicycle spaces to the top of the parkade podium and
replace with extended planters

Consider making better use of second floor amenity area. Change
layout so that access is not through the gym and has a clear corridor to
access

Fire wall up to the roof could disrupt steam roof vents — staff review
needed

The current loading zone area will be difficult for truck access and
asphalt surface is unsightly. There is an opportunity for additional
landscape screening to enhance the pedestrian experience.

Include more screening around the loading area and PMT

Consider different surface treatment to grass between sidewalk and
building area as the grass doesn’t survive there.

Consider more durable privacy screens between units and look at an
alternative to wood.

Consider maintenance access to south landscaping strip

Include fencing to the west and south to prevent headlight glare into
neighbouring properties

Consider a bike maintenance area

Use Canada Post standard mail room equipment

Ensure appliances in the accessible suites are accessible (ie: not
stacking laundry units etc)

The applicant team left the meeting at 8:17pm.

Discussion continued about the amenity areas regarding size, usability,
functionality, usefulness.
Staff will work with the applicant to reconfigure the space for better usage.

The Panel compiled a list of recommendations for the applicant.

It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT:

1. The ADP receive the staff report for information; and
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2. The ADP recommends the applicant give further consideration to the
following prior to the application proceeding to Council:

a.
b.

C.

~w 5O

Provide one accessible stall with a Level Il EV charger

Move drive aisle in underground parkade to avoid accessible parking
space users having to cross it to the elevator vestibule

Look to reconfigure amenity space for usability, including either providing
a larger children’s play area (potentially at ground floor) or removing it,
providing more community garden plots (including in private patios, with
hose bibbs and drains, especially on south-facing units), and providing
more functional indoor amenity spaces (consolidation, uses, and direct
access from corridors to outdoor areas)

Consider opportunities to incorporate more greenery and permeability on
the site (i.e. parkade frontage, east loading zone/garbage/PMT area,
raised parking area, etc.)

Move visitor bicycle spaces on top of the parkade podium and replace
with extended planters

Consider incorporating more brick into the fagade treatments

Provide lighting at ground-floor unit entrance stairs and entry rock
gardens

. Consider additional sound attenuation measures for units with bedroom-

to-living room interfaces

Update floor plans to ensure all units have doors

Make use of high-quality pavers in shared and private patios, and provide
more design attention to these surface treatments

Consider greater use of vertical features within the second-floor outdoor
amenity (i.e. hops, vines, non-vegetation elements)

Update plans, elevations, and renderings to show true colours, soffit
treatments, fire wall, and loading/garbage area

. Revise design of loading zone to ensure maneuverability, safety, and

prevent users from driving over sidewalk to reach it

Provide more durable and privacy-supporting balcony screens (i.e. wood
alternative) and provide more detail on their design and appearance,
while avoiding an excessive feeling of enclosure

Provide more information on maintenance access to south landscaping
strip

Ensure opaque fencing is provided to west and south to prevent headlight
glare into neighbouring properties

Consider providing a bicycle maintenance area

Incorporate Canada Post standard equipment into mail room design
Ensure appliances in adaptable units are accessible

Review alternative to grass cover in City boulevard, in coordination with
City’s Engineering Department.

CARRIED
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4) NEXT MEETING

September, TBD

5) ADJOURNMENT

It was MOVED and SECONDED

THAT the meeting adjourn at 8:45pm.

CARRIED

s

ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL CHAIR

(Hhuoul

DEPUTY CORPORATE OFFICER

Document Number: 188765



ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL

REPORT
To: Advisory Design Panel
Subject: Development Permit Application DP 08-23
Rezoning Application RZ 07-23
(20619 & 20629 Eastleigh Crescent)
File #. 6620.00
From: Anton Metalnikov, RPP, MCIP Bylaw #: 3261
Planner
Doc #:

Date: October 6, 2023

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT this report be received for information.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To consider Development Permit and Zoning Bylaw amendment applications by
Sean Tilstra for a 6-storey, 136-unit apartment building at 20619 & 20629
Eastleigh Crescent.

POLICY:

The subject properties are currently zoned P2 Private Institutional/Recreation
Zone in Zoning Bylaw No. 2100 and designated “Transit-Oriented Residential” in
the Official Community Plan Land Use map. All lands designated for multi-unit
residential use are subject to a Development Permit (DP) to address building
form and character.

The density of the proposed development complies with the Official Community
Plan but exceeds the parameters in the current Zoning Bylaw. As such, a
Comprehensive Development Zone is proposed to accommodate it.



To: Advisory Design Panel
Date: October 6, 2023

Subject: Development Permit Application DP 08-23 & Rezoning Application RZ 07-23
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COMMENTS/ANALYSIS:

Background Information:
Applicant:
Owner:
Civic Addresses:
Legal Description:

Site Area:

Number of Units:
Gross Floor Area:
Floor Area Ratio:

Lot Coverage:

Building Height:

Total Parking Required:

Parking Provided:
Resident
Visitor
Total

OCP Designation:

Existing Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Variances Requested:

Development Cost Charges:

Community Amenity
Contributions (CACs):

Sean Tilstra

Highland Lodge Ltd.

20619 & 20629 Eastleigh Crescent
Lots 39 & 40, District Lot 37, Group 2, New
Westminster District, Plan 34280
3,719 m? (0.92 acres)

136 apartments

10,313 m? (111,008 ft?)

2.773

54.33%

6 Storeys

203 spaces (including 10 h/c spaces)
*RM3 requirement

149 spaces

20 spaces
169 spaces (including 9 h/c spaces)
Low Rise Residential
P2 Private Institutional/Recreation
CD92 Comprehensive Development
20 visitor parking spaces (28 required)
5.5 m long accessible parking spaces (5.8
m required)
Note a resident parking variance is not
required due to the use of CD Zone — see
staff commentary in Variances section of
this report for further details and rationale
$2,751,688.00 (City - $1,298,664.00,
GVS&DD - $580,584.00, GVWD -
$579,496.00, SD35 - $81,600.00,
TransLink - $211,344.00)

$557,000.00
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Discussion:
1. Context

The applicant is proposing to develop a 6-storey, 136-unit apartment building on
a site consisting of two properties currently sharing the former Highland
Lodge/Arbutus Place seniors care facility, which is now vacant. The site is
located in an established higher-density residential area which has seen
significant recent development interest resulting in an ongoing transition in line
with the City’s Official Community Plan (OCP), with several recently developed
and under-construction projects nearby, among other townhomes and apartment
buildings of various ages.

The site’s primary frontage is formed on its south by Eastleigh Crescent, a local
road across from which sit a small commercial building currently used by Foundry
(a youth services organization) and Rosewood Manor, a 3-storey apartment
building developed in 1972. The site is also bounded by a City lane to its west,
which separates it from an older townhome complex. The site’s northern
boundary abuts Wyndham Lane, a 3-storey townhome complex built in 2007,
and its eastern boundary is shared with Centennial Manor, a 4-storey non-market
apartment building for seniors and families completed in 1993.

Mixed-use master plan
application

Wyndham Lane
Townhomes

Centennial
Manor

-

6-storey SUb.JeCt 6-storey apartment
apartment Site building application -
building U/C D;m?(IS
ar|
6-storey
apartment
Foundry building U/C

Rosewood
Manor

6-storey apartment
building application

Site context
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The site is well positioned with connections to retail, service and post-secondary
educational destinations, with Downtown and Kwantlen Polytechnic University
(KPU) located within a few minutes’ walk. It also benefits from proximity to key
neighbourhood amenities, including:

e Dumais Park (5-to-10-minute walk);

e Timms Community Centre (10-minute walk); and

e Douglas Park Elementary School (10-to-15-minute walk).

The site is also located near several transportation services, including:
e The frequent service 503 Fraser Highway Express (5-minute walk);
e The Langley Centre transit exchange and the fifteen bus routes it serves
(5-minute walk); and
e The planned 203 Street SkyTrain station and its associated transit
exchange (10-minute walk).

2. Proposed Rezoning and the Official Community Plan (OCP)

The site is designated Transit-Oriented Residential in the City’s OCP, which
allows for apartment development of up to 15 storeys in height, subject to the
federal Airport Zoning Regulation, and a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of up to 4.5.

The subject properties are proposed to be rezoned to a site-specific
Comprehensive Development (CD) Zone as no existing zones adequately
accommodate the Transit-Oriented Residential designation. A new Zoning Bylaw
is currently in development and the project was designed to conform to the
preliminary draft zoning regulations associated with this designation. Should the
CD rezoning be adopted it is anticipated that, as part of adopting the new Zoning
Bylaw, the City will rezone this site from its CD Zone to the new zone created to
implement the Transit-Oriented Residential designation.

3. Design

The applicant is proposing a 6-storey U-shaped building wrapping around a
central courtyard open to the northeast to maximize efficiency on this high density
designated site within a wood-frame form and address the street while reducing
massing against the townhome complex to the north. The distance between the
two building wings on the east and west of the courtyard is 15.85 metres, which
meets the City’s Development Permit Area guidelines of a minimum 10-12 metre
separation between buildings faces. The building sits on a parkade accessed
from two driveway entrances — one leading underground to a resident parking
area and one rising slightly to a surface visitor parking area and additional
resident parking. This surface parking area is screened by the building’s first floor
at the front of the site on Eastleigh Crescent, and is covered by the second level
courtyard and upper five building storeys.
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Toward the rear property line, the building steps down from 6 storeys to a 4-
storey height, as required in Appendix B: District Policies of the City’s Official
Community Plan (OCP), to provide an upper-floor rear setback of over 14 metres
and provide a more gradual transition to the townhomes neighbouring the site to
the north. To further support this transition, the parkade is set back at the rear to
preserve the existing trees on the townhome property lining the property line
between them, as informed by a Certified Arborist's report. Additional
landscaping is planted on the eastern half of this rear property line, and fencing
is provided on the edge of the surface parking area to maintain privacy and
prevent headlight glare from vehicles using the raised parking area.

The building meets the street with planter boxes delineating the ground-floor
units, which have walk-out connections to the sidewalk and private patios. The
planter boxes are painted in a dark grey colour to match the brick cladding of the
first floor and the double-height entrance feature in the middle of the building. A
white metal panel frame extends from this entrance feature to the building roof.
The same material is used with charcoal corrugated metal on the central three
floors, which is accented by lighter grey cement board panel siding on the floors
below and above, along with black aluminum soffits and balcony railings.

The proposal’s landscaping makes use of planters to line the outside edges of
the site as well as the inside perimeter of the courtyard to provide separation
between the private unit patios and the shared outdoor amenity area. In addition
to the existing trees being retained on the neighbouring properties, the
development includes 8 trees at grade at the street front and 8 trees in the
courtyard, for a total of 16 trees on the site. The courtyard’s hardscaping employs
several paver types, sod, wood mulch, and sand to demarcate its various activity
spaces and support its function as an outdoor amenity area.

The building’s unit type distribution includes 91 one-bedroom units, 35 two-
bedroom units, and 10 three-bedroom units. 28 (21%) of the units are adaptable.
Storage lockers are provided in shared rooms on all floors. 508 m? (5,468 ft?) of
total amenity space is provided, including 153 m? (1,647 ft?) of indoor amenity
space and 355 m? (3,821 ft?) of outdoor amenity space. The outdoor amenity
space includes an outdoor workout area, a dog run, dining and lounge areas,
and a children’s play space. A two-elevator core serves the building.

4. Sustainability

The proposal incorporates several sustainable development features, including:
e Using construction techniques that minimize site disturbance and protect
air quality;
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e Using lighting systems meeting ground-level and dark skies light pollution
reduction principles;

¢ Incorporating a construction recycling plan;

e Reducing the heat island effect by use of landscaping and a courtyard
amenity area;

e Using non-water dependent and drought-tolerant materials in the
landscape design served by an irrigation system with central control and
rain sensors;

e Providing 22 (32%) more bicycle parking spaces than required;

e Providing plugs for e-bikes in bicycle rooms; and

e Providing 15 resident parking stalls with Level Il electric vehicle (EV)
chargers, with the remaining resident spaces pre-wired and visitor spaces
pre-ducted for future installation.

5. CPTED

The applicant’s proposal benefited from a comprehensive Crime Prevention
Through Environmental Design (CPTED) review by a qualified consultant whose
recommendations were incorporated into the plans.

6. Variances

As noted above, the applicant’s proposed development is generally consistent
with the draft apartment building zoning regulations that are being considered for
the new Zoning Bylaw to implement the Official Community Plan’s Transit-
Oriented Residential land use designation. However, given the proponent has
applied to redevelop the site prior to the adoption of the new Zoning Bylaw, a
site-specific Comprehensive Development (CD) Zone is proposed to be created
to accommodate the redevelopment.

Despite the use of a CD Zone, the proposal requires variances from general
Zoning Bylaw provisions to reduce the length of accessible parking spaces and
reduce the number of visitor parking spaces. Staff support these variances per
the rationales below.

The accessible parking space variance requested is to reduce their length from
5.8 metres to 5.5 metres. The 5.5 metre length is consistent with the City’s
standard parking stall dimension requirements and a review of nearby
municipalities (Langley Township, Surrey, Maple Ridge, and Abbotsford) found
that all used the same stall length for both standard and accessible parking
spaces. Staff are also considering making standard and accessible parking stall
lengths consistent in the City’s upcoming new Zoning Bylaw.
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Proposed Parking

If the current Zoning Bylaw requirement for a similar type of building (i.e. RM3
Zone) was applied to this application, the applicant’s proposed overall parking
amount is 16.8% less than what would be required. Given that a CD zone is being
proposed to accommodate this development, technically a variance is only
required for visitor parking. However, it is important to note that staff support the
applicant’s overall parking approach, as the proposal (less 34 spaces or 16.8%)
meets the standard rates under preliminary consideration for the new Zoning
Bylaw. These rates are being contemplated based on research work conducted
by the City’s Zoning Bylaw update consultant and staff to date, which has
included a review of the Metro Vancouver Parking Study as well as of parking
rate requirements in other municipalities within the Lower Mainland.

The project site is within the “Shoulder” of the OCP, which generally refers to
properties within a 5-to-10-minute walk of the future SkyTrain station. If the
preliminary “Shoulder” area rates being considered for the new Zoning Bylaw
were applied to this application, 169 parking spaces would be required, based
on rates of 1.0 spaces per 1-bedroom unit, 1.25 spaces per 2-bedroom unit, 1.45
spaces per 3-bedroom unit (=149 resident spaces), and 0.15 visitor spaces per
unit (=20 visitor spaces). This total is equal to the applicant’s proposed parking
amount of 169 spaces, and is 16.8% less than the current RM3 Zone requirement
of 203 spaces, which is based on rates of 1.2 spaces per 1-bedroom unit, 1.3
spaces per 2-bedroom unit, 2.0 spaces per 3-bedroom unit (=175 resident
spaces), and 0.2 visitor spaces per unit (=28 visitor spaces). Similar variances
have recently been approved by Council at 20191 53A Avenue (13% reduction),
20142 53A Avenue (14.5% reduction), and 20230 56 Avenue (15% reduction).

Based on the above commentary and analysis, staff support these variances.

7. Summary

The proposed development is consistent with the City’s OCP and Development
Permit Area guidelines for the area and presents a transit-supportive and efficient
design providing housing in close proximity to parks, transit, and Downtown.

Engineering Requirements:

PRELIMINARY ONLY

Additional design changes may be required upon further investigation, site
inspections and receipt of other supporting reports and documents.

All work to be done to the City of Langley’s Design Criteria Manual (DCM),
and the City’s Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw (SDSB).
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Per the City’s DCM requirement, the developer and their consulting
engineer shall submit to the City Engineer a signed and sealed copy of
Form F-1 (Commitment by Owner and Consulting Engineer) prior to
starting their design works.

Per the City’s Watercourse Protection Bylaw No. 3152, the developer’s
consulting engineer shall submit to the City Engineer a signed and sealed
copy of Form F-1 (Confirmation of Commitment by Qualified Environmental
Professional - QEP) prior to starting their site monitoring works.

These requirements have been issued to reflect the application for development
for a proposed 136 Unit Apartment Development located at 20619-29
Eastleigh Cres.

These requirements may be subject to change upon receipt of a development
application.

The City’s Zoning Bylaw, 1996, #2100 has requirements concerning landscaping
for buffer zonings, parking and loading areas, and garbage and recycling
containers, all of which applies to this design.

A) The Developer is responsible for the following work which shall be designed
by a Professional Engineer:

[. A Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) must be engaged to
implement erosion and sediment control in accordance with the City of
Langley Watercourse Protection Bylaw #3152, as amended.

[I. A storm water management plan for the site is required. Rainwater
management measures used on site shall limit the release rate to pre-
development levels to mitigate flooding and environmental impacts as
detailed in the City’s DCM. All calculations shall be based the City’ DCM
with 20% added to the calculated results to account for climate change.
A safety factor of 20% shall be added to the calculated storage volume.
Pre-development release rates shall not include climate change effect.

[lI.  All existing services shall be capped at the main by the City, at the
Developer’s expense prior to applying for a demolition permit.

IV.  New water, sanitary and storm sewer service connections are required.
All pertinent pipe design calculations shall be submitted in spreadsheet
format and shall include all formulas for review by the City. The
Developer’s engineer will determine the appropriate main tie-in locations
and size the connections for the necessary capacity.

V. At the Developer's expense, the capacity of the existing water and
sanitary sewer mains shall be assessed through hydraulic modeling
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VL.

VILI.

VIII.

XI.

performed by the City’s standing hydraulic modeling consultant per DCM
3.8 and 6.5.

a. Any upgrade requirement for either sanitary or water mains not
covered under the City’s DCC bylaw shall be designed and
installed by the Developer at the Developer’'s expense.

b. At the Developer's expense, the City’s standing hydraulic
modeling consultant shall conduct a fire hydrant flow test to be
used in the City’s water modeling to determine if the existing
water network is adequate for fire flows (based on architectural
data supplied by the Developer's Architect). Upgrading of the
existing watermain(s) may be necessary to achieve the
necessary pressure and flows to conform to Fire Underwriters
Survey (FUS) “Water Supply for a Public Fire Protection, a Guide
to Recommended Practice, 1995.”

Additional C71P fire hydrants may be required to meet bylaw and
firefighting requirements. Hydrant locations must be per DCM Section
3.10 and approved by the City Engineer and the City of Langley Fire
Rescue Service.

A corner truncation of 4m will be required at the corner of Eastleigh Cres.
and the lane n/w of the proposed project.

At the Developer's expense, a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) will be
completed per DCM Section 8.21. The proposed development plan and
statistics, once ready, should be forwarded to the City Engineer to
develop the scope of this traffic study. TIA reports must be approved by
the City Engineer prior to taking the application to Council. The TIA
completion timing must be:

a. For OCP Amendment / Rezoning Applications: Prior to the
holding of a Public Hearing; and

b. For Development Permits (DP): Prior to Council consideration of
the application.

The scope and extent of the off-site works shall be determined in part
from the TIA. New sidewalk, barrier curb, gutter will be required along
the entire Eastleigh Cres. frontage, complete with boulevard trees and a
planting strip as per DCM cross-section SS-R07 and Section 11.0.

The condition of the existing pavement along all the proposed project’s
frontages shall be assessed by a geotechnical engineer. Pavements
shall be adequate for an expected road life of 20 years under the
expected traffic conditions for the class of road. Road construction and
asphalt overlay designs shall be based on the analysis of the results of
Benkelman Beam tests and test holes carried out on the existing road
which is to be upgraded. If the pavement is inadequate, it shall be
remediated by the Developer, at the Developer’s expense.

The site layout shall be reviewed by a qualified Professional Engineer to
ensure that the parking layout, vehicle circulation, turning paths and
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XIl.

XIlI.

XIV.

access design meet applicable standards and sightline requirements,
including setbacks from property lines. Appropriate turning templates
should be used to prove parking stalls, loading areas and drive aisles
are accessible by service vehicles. Refer to DCM Section 8.0. The
design shall be adequate for MSU trucks as the design vehicle.
Existing street lighting along the entire project frontage shall be analyzed
(excluding any BC Hydro lease lights) by a qualified electrical consultant
to ensure street lighting and lighting levels meet the criteria outlined in
DCM 9.0. Any required street lighting upgrades, relocation, and/or
replacement shall be done by the Developer at the Developer’s
expense. Any existing BC Hydro lease-lights to be removed and
disposed of off-site.

Eliminate the existing overhead BC Hydro/telecommunication
infrastructure along the development’s Eastleigh Cres. project frontage
by replacing with underground infrastructure.

A dedicated on-site loading zone shall be provided by the developer.
The design shall be adequate for MSU trucks as the design vehicle.

B) The Developer is required to deposit the following bonding and fees:

The City will require a Security Deposit based on the estimated
construction costs of installing civil works, as approved by the City
Engineer.

The City will require inspection and administration fees in accordance to
the Subdivision Bylaw based on a percentage of the estimated
construction costs, as per the City’s Subdivision and Development
Servicing Bylaw 2021 #3126.

A deposit for a storm, sanitary and water services is required, which will
be determined by City staff after detailed civil engineering drawings are
submitted, sealed by a Professional Engineer.

The City will require a $40,000 bond for the installation of a water meter
to current City standards as per the DCM.

A signed and sealed pavement cut form (Form F-2 of the City’s DCM)
shall be completed by the developer’s consulting engineer. Upon the
review and approval of the City Engineer of the submitted form, the
corresponding Permanent pavement cut reinstatement and degradation
fees shall be paid by the Developer.

NOTE: Deposits for utility services or connections are estimates only. The
actual cost incurred for the work will be charged. The City will provide the
developer with an estimate of connections costs, and the Developer will
declare in writing that the estimate is acceptable.
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C) The Developer is required to adhere to the following conditions:

VL.

VII.

VIII.

XI.

XIl.

The Developer’s Consulting Engineer shall perform their periodic Field
Reviews, As required by EGBC, and send a copy of the Review to the
City Engineer within a week of completion of each Review
Unless otherwise specified by the City Engineer, all engineering works
shall be designed based on the City’s DCM specifications in accordance
with the City’s Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw 2021, No.
3126
Undergrounding of hydro, telecommunication to the development site is
required, complete with underground or at-grade transformer.
Transformers servicing developments are to be located on private
property with maintenance access located on private property. All
transformers to be wrapped upon installation by the Developer.
All survey costs and registration of documents with the Land Titles Office
are the responsibility of the developer/owner. Please refer to the City’s
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw 2021, No. 3126 for more
details.
A water meter is required to be installed on private property, preferably
in the mechanical room, in accordance to the City's DCM standards at
the Developer's cost.
An approved backflow prevention assembly must be installed on the
domestic water connection immediately upon entering the building to
provide premise isolation.
A Stormceptor or equivalent oil separator is required to treat site surface
drainage.
A complete set of record drawings (as-built) of off-site works, service
record cards and a completed tangible capital asset form (TCA) all
sealed by a Professional Engineer shall be submitted to the City within
60 days of the substantial completion date. Digital drawing files in .pdf
and .dwg formats shall also be submitted. All the drawing submissions
shall:

a. Use City’s General Note Sheet and Title Block; and

b. Closely follow the format and sequence outlined in the City’s

DCM that will be provided to the Developer's Consulting
Engineer.

The selection, location and spacing of street trees and landscaping are
subject to the approval of the City Engineer. Please refer to the City’'s
DCM for more details.
Stormwater run-off generated on the site shall not impact adjacent
properties, or roadways.
Garbage and recycling enclosures shall accommodate on the site and
be designed to meet Metro Vancouver’'s “Technical Specifications for
Recycling and Garbage Amenities in Multi-family and Commercial
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Developments - June 2015 Update.” Please refer to the City’s
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw 2021, No. 3126 for more
details.

Fire Department Comments:

Fire department access for the whole project was reviewed to ensure adequate
access for apparatus and firefighters. A construction fire safety plan shall be
completed, complete with crane inspection records. Crane is to be registered
with BC Construction Safety Alliance. A progressive standpipe installation will be
required as construction rises. Standpipes will be required in elevator lobby area,
and at the entrance to the parkade. All garbage/recycling rooms are to be of
adequate size to prevent spillover into parkade area. Stairwells must be
constructed to accommodate shelter in place applications. Consideration will be
given to the installation of power banks in the storage room lockers for e-bikes
charging. A Fire Safety plan and FD “knox box” lock box will be required before
occupancy. The 4” FDC will be located on a pedestal at the front of the building,
exact location to be discussed with the Fire Department at a later date.

Advisory Design Panel:

In accordance with Development Application Procedures Bylaw No. 2488, the
subject Zoning Bylaw amendment and Development Permit application will be
reviewed by the Advisory Design Panel (ADP) at the October 18, 2023, meeting.

According to the Council-approved ADP Terms of Reference, the ADP is to
provide form and character and wurban design-related advice and
recommendations for Council’'s consideration. ADP recommendations will be
presented to Council through the ADP meeting minutes and, if applicable,
through an additional City staff report, prior to Council consideration of the
proposed Zoning Bylaw amendment and Development Permit Applications.

A copy of the ADP minutes will be presented to Langley City Council at a future
Regular Council meeting.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:
In accordance with Bylaw No. 2482, the proposed development would contribute

$1,298,664.00 to City Development Cost Charge accounts and $557,000.00 in
Community Amenity Contributions.
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Prepared by:

Anton Metalnikov, RPP, MCIP
Planner

Concurrence:

75 %

Roy M. Beddow, RPP, MCIP
Deputy Director of Development Services

Concurrence:

Carl Johannsen, RPP, MCIP
Director of Development Services

Concurrence: Concurrence:
9 .
Here
Hirod Gill Scott Kennedy, Fire Chief

Manager of Engineering Services

Attachments
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION DP 08-23
REZONING APPLICATION RZ 07-23

Civic Addresses: 20619 & 20629 Eastleigh Crescent

Legal Description: Lots 39 & 40, District Lot 37, Group 2, New
Westminster District, Plan 34280

Applicant: Sean Tilstra

Owner: Highland Lodge Ltd.
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ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL

REPORT
To: Advisory Design Panel
Subject: Development Permit Application DP 08-22
Rezoning Application RZ 05-22
(4503 & 4513 200 Street)
File #. 6620.00
From: Anton Metalnikov, RPP, MCIP Bylaw #: 3260
Planner
Doc #:

Date: October 4, 2023

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT this report be received for information.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To consider Development Permit and Zoning Bylaw amendment applications by
Navreet Mann for a 14-unit townhome development at 4503 & 4513 200 Street.

POLICY:

The subject properties are currently zoned RS1 Single Family Residential in
Zoning Bylaw No. 2100 and designated “Ground Oriented Residential” in the
Official Community Plan Land Use map. All lands designated for multi-unit

residential use are subject to a Development Permit (DP) to address building
form and character.
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COMMENTS/ANALYSIS:

Background Information:
Applicant:
Owner:
Civic Addresses:
Legal Description:

Site Area:
Number of Units:
Unit Density:
Gross Floor Area:
Floor Area Ratio:
Lot Coverage:
Total Parking Required:
Parking Provided:
Resident
Visitor
Total
OCP Designation:
Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:
Variances Requested:

Development Cost Charges:

Community Amenity
Contributions (CACs):

1328986 B.C. Ltd.

1328986 B.C. Ltd.

4503 & 4513 200 Street

Lot 253, Section 34, Township 7, New
Westminster District, Plan 45033;

Parcel “C” (Explanatory Plan 10176), North
Half Lot 3, Block 2, Section 34, Township
7, New Westminster District, Plan 1783
2,440 m? (0.6 acres)

14 townhomes

57 units/hectare (23 units/acre)

2,823.1 m? (30,384 ft?)

1.157

48%

31 spaces (including 1 h/c space)

28 spaces

3 spaces
31 spaces (including 1 h/c space)
Ground Oriented Residential
RS1 Single Family Residential
RM1 Multiple Residential Low Density
48% lot coverage (max. 35%)
3 storey height (max. 2 storeys)
3m front setback (min. 7.5m)
3m rear setback (min. 7.5m)
4.5m interior setbacks (min. 7.5m)
$334,940.00 (City - $166,224.00, GVS&DD
- $62,952.00, GVWD - $66,360.00, SD35 -
$10,600.00, TransLink - $28,804.00)

$56,000.00
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Discussion:
1. Context

The applicant is proposing to develop a 14-unit townhome complex on the site of
two single-detached lots at 4503 & 4513 200 Street. This site is located in an
area of single-detached homes, where the properties along 200 Street, including
the subject site, have been designated as Ground Oriented Residential in the
City’s Official Community Plan. This designation allows for townhome and plex-
home development of up to 3 storeys in height and a Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
density of up to 1.2, and was introduced to provide a broader range of family-
oriented housing options in the neighbourhood and near Alice Brown Elementary
School, support future frequent transit service, provide an upgraded streetscape
along 200 Street, and improve traffic safety by removing driveways on 200 Street.

The subject site is located mid-block, with its frontage formed on the east by 200
Street, an arterial road forming part of TransLink’s Major Road Network that
provides regional connections into Langley City. To the north and south, the site
is bordered by single-detached homes which, like the properties across 200
Street to the east, share the same Ground Oriented Residential OCP
designation. To the west, the site is neighboured by single-detached homes
designated in the OCP as Suburban, which maintains these properties’ existing
single-detached home character, densities, and lot patterns.

Hunter Park

Subject
Site

Alice
Brown
Elementary
School

Site context
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The site is located in a distinctly residential area but has convenient walking
connections to key amenities including:

e Two transit routes (directly adjacent);

e Alice Brown Elementary School (few-minutes’ walk); and

e Hunter Park (few-minute’s walk).

2. Proposed Rezoning and the Official Community Plan (OCP)

The site is designated Ground Oriented Residential in the City’s OCP, which
allows for townhome and plex-home development of up to 3 storeys in height
and a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) density of up to 1.2.

The application’s density is consistent with the existing Zoning Bylaw’s RM1
Multiple Residential Low Density Zone and the subject properties are proposed
to be rezoned to this zone to avoid the use of a site-specific Comprehensive
Development (CD) Zone. This requires several variances to address
discrepancies between the existing RM1 Zone’s requirements and the
preliminary draft new requirements being considered for the new Zoning Bylaw
currently in development to better implement the City’s OCP, including a new
townhome zone associated with the Ground Oriented Residential designation.
The subject application complies with these draft requirements, and further
details are outlined in the Variances section in this report.

Although the application was made before the adoption of the City’s Townhome
& Plex-Home Best Practices Guide (“the Guide”), the development’s design is
consistent with the Guide’s guidelines. This includes using a rear lane to separate
3-storey townhomes from adjacent properties designated Suburban in the OCP
and facing balconies away from them, using peaked roofs, providing over one
on-site tree per unit, and providing fewer than 50% of units with tandem parking.

3. Design

The applicant is proposing a 2-block, 3-storey townhome complex oriented east-
west in response to the site’s deep and relatively narrow dimensions. The two
blocks are composed of 7 units each (4 with side-by-side garages and 3 with
tandem garages) and face each other across an internal lane. This private lane
runs perpendicular to and connects to a new lane to be dedicated to the City at
the rear (west) of the property and to 200 Street to the east. The 200 Street
connection is temporary and will be made emergency-only (bollarded) once the
new City lane to the west is extended to 45A Avenue and southward as part of
the future redevelopment of the properties to the north and south. This layout is
consistent with OCP policies on Ground Oriented Residential development,
which require new rear lanes to be constructed as part of development to improve
arterial road safety by removing driveways, while permitting temporary accesses
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from 200 Street to allow development to proceed on mid-block sites. Given that
the City lane segment will not be connected to 45A Avenue as a part of this
application (but this lane will be connected to 45A Avenue as a part of the future
redevelopment of the properties immediately to the north), the applicant will be
required to provide a temporary vehicle turnaround and lane use plan as a part
of the Servicing Agreement.

The 200 Street frontage is acknowledged through the end units’ design with walk-
out front doors, along with gated internal sidewalks running the length of the site
on its north and south edges to provide pedestrian access to each unit. This
frontage is also enhanced through on-site landscaping, including four trees. The
development has also been designed to be able to retain three mature trees (two
Douglas Firs and one Western Red Cedar) on the site’s southeast corner, subject
to civil design confirming whether planned street improvements such as an
expanded sidewalk and boulevard, can be integrated successfully with these
trees. The rear lane includes a sidewalk and three visitor parking spaces, which
result in a total distance of 11 metres between the townhomes and the Suburban-
designated properties with single-detached homes to the west.

The proposed design incorporates white and grey tones in a variety of material
treatments, including brick on the ground floor and above the entry doors facing
200 Street. Hardie board and batten and Hardie horizontal siding are used on the
upper two floors, with stained cedar balconies on the second floors facing north
and south toward properties with townhome development potential. No balconies
face west to the adjacent Suburban-designated single-detached homes The
townhome blocks are proposed at a three-storey height, with a varied peaked
roof line to provide a front-facing appearance on all elevations. Vent grilles and
spandrel glass are used on the block ends for additional ornamentation.

The project’s landscaping uses a variety of shrub species to line the perimeter of
the site, with 6-foot-high wood fencing on the north and south property lines and
a shorter black aluminum fence facing 200 Street. Shrubs are also used to line
the interior lane between garages. Every unit patio is separated from the internal
sidewalks with wood picket fencing and a double row of shrub and grass
plantings, with a tree in each unit’s row. Trees are also provided at the rear lane
and the 200 Street frontage, for a total of 18 new trees on-site. In addition to the
three off-site trees in the southeast corner, one off-site Douglas Fir tree is
proposed for retention on an adjacent property to the north, and staff is currently
working with the applicant to determine whether the civil design can allow the
retention of more trees beside it. Project hardscaping includes stamped concrete
to delineate the rear lane sidewalk and visitor parking spots, and concrete paver
bands at the rear lane and 200 Street entrances into the private interior lane to
highlight the entrances into the townhome complex.
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Pedestrian access is provided into the units from the public sidewalk for the 200
Street end units and from private walkways for the remaining units. Vehicle
parking meets Zoning Bylaw requirements, including 2.0 resident spaces per unit
(total of 28 spaces) and 0.2 visitor spaces per unit (total of 3 spaces). This parking
approach is also consistent with the Guide which encourages a mix of side-by-
side and tandem parking units while limiting tandem garages to less than 50%.
The application includes 8 side-by-side units and 6 tandem units, for a total
tandem unit share of 43%. The development consists of 6 three-bedroom units
and 8 four-bedroom units, and all units have ground-level patios and balconies.

4. Sustainability

The proposal incorporates several sustainable development features, including:

e Using construction techniques that minimize site disturbance and protect
air quality;

e Incorporating the use of recycled building materials;

e Achieving an EnerGuide for New Houses rating of 80 or over, and an
energy performance of 25% better than the current Model National Energy
Code for multi-unit buildings;

e Using non-water dependent and drought-tolerant materials in the
landscape design served by an irrigation system with central control and
rain sensors;

¢ Using water-conserving toilets; and

e Providing all garages with Level Il electric vehicle (EV) chargers.

5. CPTED

The applicant’s proposal benefited from a comprehensive Crime Prevention
Through Environmental Design (CPTED) review by a qualified consultant whose
recommendations were incorporated into the plans.

6. Variances

The applicant has requested the following variances from RM1 zoning provisions:
Front setback reduction to 3 metres (7.5 metres minimum)

Rear setback reduction to 3 metres (7.5 metres minimum)

Interior (side) setback reduction to 4.5 metres (7.5 metres minimum)
Height increase to 3 storeys (2 storeys maximum)

Lot coverage increase to 48% (35% maximum)

These variances are requested in recognition of the changes being considered
to current requirements by staff for the new Zoning Bylaw, which is currently in
development to help implement the City’s Official Community Plan (OCP). The
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proposal is consistent with the OCP, as well as with the City’s Townhome and
Plex-Home Best Practices Guide.

The requested setback variances are consistent with the setbacks staff are
considering for the new townhome zone in the new Zoning Bylaw to implement
the Ground Oriented Residential OCP designation within which this site is
included. Reduced setbacks adjacent to streets and lanes allow buildings to
engage with the public realm more closely, respond to constrained sites, and
take advantage of the spacing streets and lanes offer to maintain separation from
other buildings. 4.5-metre side setbacks maintain the 9-metre separation
between townhomes as required in the OCP’s Development Permit Area
guidelines where streets and lanes are not present.

The requested height variance to 3 storeys reflects contemporary townhome
design practices and is consistent with the OCP’s maximum height for the
Ground Oriented Residential designation. It is also consistent with the Guide,
which allows for 3-storey buildings to be used beside single-detached designated
properties in the OCP if over 8 metres of separation is provided, which is provided
on this site by the rear lane.

The requested lot coverage variance is slightly above the draft new maximum
being considered for the new townhome zone in the new Zoning Bylaw of 45%.
However, staff support this variance in recognition of the large road dedications
required of 8 metres for the rear lane (to create an alternative access route to
200 Street in accordance with OCP policy) and 5 metres for 200 Street (to provide
the necessary right-of-way width to accommodate the street design envisioned
in the City’s Design Criteria Manual). As lot coverage is calculated on the ultimate
site area post-dedication, these significant dedications (464.9 m?, or 19% of the
original site; lot coverage on the original site would be 39%) reduce the available
buildable area, with the higher lot coverage allowing the development to reach
the site’s density potential under the OCP while maintaining adequate open
space by conforming to required setbacks and building separation distances.

Based on the above commentary and analysis, staff support these variances.

7. Summary

The proposed development is consistent with the City’s OCP, Development
Permit Area guidelines, and Townhome & Plex-Home Best Practices Guide and
provides family-oriented homes near transit, parks, and an elementary school.
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Engineering Requirements:

PRELIMINARY ONLY

Additional design changes may be required upon further investigation, site
inspections and receipt of other supporting reports and documents. All work
to be done to the City of Langley’s Design Criteria Manual (DCM).

All work to be done to the City of Langley’s Design Criteria Manual (DCM),
and the City’s Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw (SDSB).

Per the City’s DCM requirement, the developer and their consulting engineer
shall submit to the City Engineer a signed and sealed copy of Form F-1
(Commitment by Owner and Consulting Engineer) prior to starting their
design works.

Per the City’s Watercourse Protection Bylaw No. 3152, the developer’s
consulting engineer shall submit to the City Engineer a signed and sealed
copy of Form F-1 (Confirmation of Commitment by Qualified Environmental
Professional - QEP) prior to starting their site monitoring works.

These requirements have been issued to reflect the application for development
for a proposed 14-Unit Townhome Development located at 4503 & 4513 200
Street.

These requirements may be subject to change upon receipt of a development
application.

The City’s Zoning Bylaw, 1996, #2100 has requirements concerning landscaping
for buffer zonings, parking and loading areas, and garbage and recycling
containers, all of which applies to this design.

A) The Developer is responsible for the following work which shall be designed by
a Professional Engineer:

[. A Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) must be engaged to
implement erosion and sediment control in accordance with the City of
Langley Watercourse Protection Bylaw #3152, as amended.

[I.  On-site stormwater management plans for each lot are required.
Rainwater management measures used shall be designed to contain
and infiltrate the 100-year event on-site to mitigate flooding and
environmental impacts as detailed in the City’s DCM.

[ll.  All existing services shall be capped at the main by the City, at the
Developer’s expense prior to applying for a Demolition permit.
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V.

VL.

VII.

VIII.

New water, and sanitary sewer service connections are required. All
pertinent pipe design calculations shall be submitted in spreadsheet
format and shall include all formulas for review by the City. The
Developer’s engineer will determine the appropriate main tie-in locations
and size the connections for the necessary capacity.

The capacity of the existing water and sanitary sewer mains shall be
assessed through hydraulic modeling performed by the City’s hydraulic
modeling consultant at the Developer’s expense.

a. Any upgrade requirement for either sanitary or water mains not
covered under the City’s DCC bylaw shall be designed and
installed by the Developer at the Developer’'s expense.

b. At the Developer's expense, the City’s hydraulic modeling
consultant shall conduct a fire hydrant flow test to be used in the
City’s water modeling to determine if the existing water network
is adequate for fire flows (based on architectural data supplied by
the Developer's Architect). Upgrading of the existing
watermain(s) may be necessary to achieve the necessary
pressure and flows to conform to Fire Underwriters Survey (FUS)
“Water Supply for a Public Fire Protection, a Guide to
Recommended Practice, 1995.”

Additional C71P fire hydrants may be required to meet bylaw and
firefighting requirements. Hydrant locations must be approved by the
City of Langley Fire Rescue Service.

A property dedication of approximately 5m will be required on the 200t
Street frontage of the proposed project to provide a ROW of 30m. Exact
dedication to be determined by a legal land surveyor.

An 8 m land dedication along the west side of the property is required,
as outlined already by the City’s Development Services Department and
discussed with the Developer for a future access road to 45 A Ave. The
temporary/interim access to 200 Street will be revoked and will only be
used for fire truck emergency access only once the full access road to
45 A Ave. is established. This interim west lane shall be fenced with a
6-foot-high wood, composite, or aluminum fence along its north, west,
and south boundaries.

New sidewalk, barrier curb, gutter will be required along the entire
project frontage as per the City’'s DCM (SS-R01A) standard, complete
with boulevard trees and a planting strip as per the City’s DCM
(SECTION 11.0) standard.

At the Developer's expense, a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) will be
completed per DCM Section 8.21. The proposed development plan and
statistics, once ready, should be forwarded to the City Engineer to
develop the scope of this traffic study. TIA reports must be approved by
the City Engineer prior to taking the application to Council. The TIA
completion timing must be prior to the holding of a Public Hearing.
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XI.

XIl.

XIII.

XIV.

The condition of the existing pavement along the proposed project’s
frontages shall be assessed by a geotechnical engineer. Pavements
shall be adequate for an expected road life of 20 years under the
expected traffic conditions for the class of road. Road construction and
asphalt overlay designs shall be based on the analysis of the results of
Benkelman Beam tests and test holes carried out on the existing road
which is to be upgraded. If the pavement is inadequate, it shall be
remediated at the developer’s cost.

The site layout shall be designed by a civil engineer to ensure that the
parking and access layout meets minimum design standards, including
setbacks from property lines. Appropriate turning templates should be
used to prove parking stalls and drive-aisles are accessible by the
design vehicle.

Existing and proposed street lighting along the entire project frontage
shall be reviewed by a qualified lighting consultant to ensure street
lighting and lighting levels meet the City’s DCM standards. Any required
upgrades will be at the Developer’s expense.

Eliminate the existing overhead telecommunication wiring and poles
along the development’s 200 St. frontage project frontage by replacing
with underground infrastructure.

B) The Developer is required to deposit the following bonding and fees:

The City will require a Security Deposit based on the estimated
construction costs of installing civil works, as approved by the City
Engineer.

The City will require inspection and administration fees in accordance to
the Subdivision Bylaw based on a percentage of the estimated
construction costs. (See Schedule A — General Requirement - GR5.1 for
details).

A deposit for a storm, sanitary and water services is required, which will
be determined by City staff after detailed civil engineering drawings are
submitted, sealed by a Professional Engineer.

The City will require a $3,000 bond for the installation of each water
meter to current standards.

A signed and sealed pavement cut form (Form F-2 of the City’s DCM)
shall be completed by the developer's consulting engineer. Upon the
review and approval of the City Engineer of the submitted form, the
corresponding Permanent pavement cut reinstatement and degradation
fees shall be paid by the Developer.

NOTE: Deposits for utility services or connections are estimates only. The
actual cost incurred for the work will be charged. The City will provide the
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developer with an estimate of connections costs, and the Developer will declare
in writing that the estimate is acceptable.

C) The Developer is required to adhere to the following conditions:

VL.

VII.

VIII.

XI.

Unless otherwise specified, all engineering works shall be designed
based on the City’s DCM specifications in accordance with the City’s
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw 2021, No. 3126
Undergrounding of hydro, telecommunication to the development site is
required, complete with underground or at-grade transformer
Transformers servicing developments are to be located on private
property with maintenance access located on private property. All
transformers to be wrapped upon installation by the Developer.
All survey costs and registration of documents with the Land Titles Office
are the responsibility of the developer/owner. Please refer to the City’s
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw 2021, No. 3126 for more
details.
A water meter is required to be installed on private property, preferably
in the mechanical room, in accordance to the City's DCM standards at
the Developer's cost.
An approved backflow prevention assembly must be installed on the
domestic water connection immediately upon entering the building to
provide premise isolation.
A Stormceptor or equivalent oil separator is required to treat site surface
drainage.
A complete set of record drawings (as-built), service record cards, a
completed tangible capital asset form (TCA) all sealed by a Professional
Engineer shall be submitted to the City within 60 days of the substantial
completion date. Digital drawing files in .pdf and .dwg formats shall also
be submitted. All the drawing submissions shall:

a. Use City’s General Note Sheet and Title Block; and

b. Closely follow the format and sequence outlined in the City’s

DCM that will be provided to the Developer's Consulting
Engineer.

The selection, location and spacing of street trees and landscaping are
subject to the approval of the City Engineer. Please refer to the City’'s
DCM for more details.
Stormwater run-off generated on the site shall not impact adjacent
properties, or roadways.
If applicable, garbage and recycling enclosures shall accommodate on
the site and be designed to meet Metro Vancouver's “Technical
Specifications for Recycling and Garbage Amenities in Multi-family and
Commercial Developments - June 2015 Update.” Please refer to the
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City’s Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw 2021, No. 3126 for
more details.

Fire Department Comments:

Fire department access for the whole project was reviewed to ensure adequate
access was in place. An 8-metre laneway will need to be provided for access on
the west side of the property. A construction fire safety plan shall be completed.
A lockbox will need to be provided, location to be determined at a later date.

Advisory Design Panel:

In accordance with Development Application Procedures Bylaw No. 2488, the
subject Zoning Bylaw amendment and Development Permit application will be
reviewed by the Advisory Design Panel (ADP) at the October 18, 2023 meeting.

According to the Council-approved ADP Terms of Reference, the ADP is to
provide form and character and urban design-related advice and
recommendations for Council’'s consideration. ADP recommendations will be
presented to Council through the ADP meeting minutes and, if applicable,
through an additional City staff report, prior to Council consideration of the
proposed Zoning Bylaw amendment and Development Permit Applications.

A copy of the ADP minutes will be presented to Langley City Council at a future
Regular Council meeting.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

In accordance with Bylaw No. 2482, the proposed development would contribute
$166,224.00 to City Development Cost Charge accounts and $56,000.00 in
Community Amenity Contributions.

Prepared by:
Anton Metalnikov, RPP, MCIP
Planner
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Concurrence:

75 o —

Roy M. Beddow, RPP, MCIP
Deputy Director of Development Services

Concurrence:

Carl Johannsen, RPP, MCIP
Director of Development Services

Concurrence: Concurrence:
Y

Hirod Gill Scott Kennedy

Manager of Engineering Services Fire Chief
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION DP 08-22
REZONING APPLICATION RZ 05-22

Civic Addresses: 4503 & 4513 200 Street

Legal Description: Lot 253, Section 34, Township 7, New Westminster
District, Plan 45033; Parcel “C” (Explanatory Plan
10176), North Half Lot 3, Block 2, Section 34,
Township 7, New Westminster District, Plan 1783

Applicant: 1328986 B.C. Ltd.

Owner: 1328986 B.C. Ltd.
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STATISTICS :

CIVIC ADDRESS :
4503 & 4513, 200 STREET, LANGLEY, BC.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION :

LOT 253, PLAN 45033 AND PARCEL "C" (EXPLANATORY
PLAN 10176) NORTH HALF LOT 3, BLOCK 2, PLAN 1783
BOTH IN SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 7,

NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT

ZONING :

EXISTING : RS1

PROPOSED : CD

SITE AREA :

BEFORE DEDICATION : 26265 SQ.FT.=2440.0 m? : 0.60 ACRE
(0.242 HA.)

AFTER DEDICATION : 21261 SQ.FT. = 1975.1 m? : 0.488 ACRE
(0.197 HA.)

FLOOR AREA :

BLOCK 1:

FIRST FLOOR: 4939 SQ.FT.
SECOND FLOOR : 5126 SQ.FT.
THIRD FLOOR : 5126 SQ.FT.
TOTAL AREA: 15191 SQ.FT.

BLOCK 2 :

FIRST FLOOR: 4941 SQ.FT.
SECOND FLOOR : 5126 SQ.FT.
THIRD FLOOR: 5126 SQ.FT.
TOTAL AREA: 15195 SQ.FT.

TOTAL AREA OF TWO BLOCKS :
30384 SQ.FT. =2823.1 m?

FSR:
ALLOWED : 1.2
PROVIDED : 30384 / 26265 = 1.15

SITE COVERAGE :
ALLOWED : 45%
PROVIDED : 10252 /26265 = 39%

DENSITY :

PROPOSED : 0.242(HA) / 14 = 57.8 UNIT / HECTAR

HEIGHT :
ALLOWED : 11m.
PROPOSED : 30'=9.1m. (3 STOREYS)

SETBACKS :

MIN.REQUIRED _ PROVIDED
EAST (200ST.)  : 3m.(9-10") 3m.(9'-10")
NORTH : 4.5m.(14-9") 4.5m.(14'-9")
SOUTH © 4.5m.(14-9") 4.5m.(14-9")
WEST : 3m.(9-10") 3m.(9'-10")
PARKING :

REQUIRED PROVIDED
2 STALLS / UNIT :2X14 = 28 28
VISITORS : 0.2/UNIT  : 02X14=2.8 3

(INCLUDING ONE ACCESSIBLE)

UNIT MIX
AR

A 4 6 2390 14340
A-s 4 2 2390 4780
B1 3 2 1853 3706

B2 3 2 1814 3628

B3 3 1 1965 1965
B4 3 1 1965 1965
TOTAL 14 30384
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Design Rationale / Statement of Intent
4503 - 4513 200 Street, Langley, BC

F. ADAB
ARCHITECTS
Introduction INC.
This Design Rationale is to be read as part of a rezoning and development application for a 14-unit townhome development at 4503 and 4513, 200
Street, Langley. RORTHVANCOOER G 5 R

TEL: (604) 987-3003 FAX: (604) 987-3033
E-MAIL: mfa@mutigonfadab.com

For detailed information refer to the architectural, landscape, civil drawings, rendering and other related documents.

Site Characteristics, History and Context
This development proposal would occupy two single family lots with an area of 2,440 sqm or 0.6 acres and faces 200 Street to the east. The site is
almost flat with a very little slope from west to east.

There is 5.0 meter dedication along 200 Street and a 8-meter future lane dedication on the west side. The future lane dedication will be connected to
45a Avenue to the north and should pass through the neighbouring property. This is contingent on the two properties to the north being assembled and
developed in the future. The purpose of proposing this lane is to provide vehicular access to the site and close off the temporary access from 200
Street.

The proposed development seeks rezoning from RS1 to CD (Townhouse) and consists of two separate building blocks. Each building contains of three
3 bedrooms units and four 4 bedroom units. Each building contains 3 tandem car parking garages and 4 double care garages. The average size of the
unit ranges from 1,360 to 1,985 sq.ft.

AUG 25 - 23 | ISSUED FOR ADP MEETING

Orientation, Massing, Form and Character
The Buildings orientation responds to the size and shape of the site. The access to the units are provided through a pedestrian walkway off 200 Street.
Low aluminum fence and gates are introduced along the street providing a safe and pleasant pedestrian routs to the entries of the units.
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From massing point of view, the buildings have been designed to create visually appealing character by variations on the roof lines with combination of

shed roof and high pitch gables. Some of the units have vaulted ceiling and taller windows. me:;;:;
DEVELOPMENT

Architectural expression and finishing material demonstrate an urban character with emphasis on creating tall projected bay element with architectural ey 500 STREET.

articulations and detailing. The fagade elements include repetitive bay windows, high pitched roof lines and a combination of gables / shed roofs. For:

LEONE HOMES INC.
238 - 13986 CAMBIE ROAD.
RICHMOND, B.C. V6V 2K3

Typical approach toward the design is accommodating a guest room at ground floor, open concept kitchen, dining and living on the 2nd floor and 3
bedrooms on the 3rd floor. The upper floors have high vaulted ceilings and tall windows in order to introduce a farm house style architecture with
identifiable bays and raised gables.

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGN RATIONALE

Spandrel glass between the windows is introduced to further emphasis on tall gables farm house style. SITE CHARACTERISTICS, FORM
MASSING AND ORIENTATION

Three visitor parking are provided at the rear of the site, male box and signage are proposed along 200 Street. e e [eEwe
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Livability, Energy Saving and Green Measures
Many green building strategies have been incorporated into the project design including the following items:

¢ The building envelope, glazing, and mechanical system will be design based on the 2018 code and in compliance with ASHRE 90, 2010

¢ Selection of the material is based on the use of low / non-toxic, low-maintenance, durable and sustainable products. Low emission adhesives paint and flooring will
also be used throughout the units

o Water efficient fixtures, energy efficient appliances and drought tolerance plants will be used to minimize the use of potable water
o All units have private patios at grade and also decks on the 2nd floor contributing to livability of the units and creating a family oriented environment

e The water consumption strategy in enforced through the use of alternate solution for sprinkler system by utilizing the domestic cold water system instead of a
separate sprinkler line.

e Mechanical system is equipped with heat pump system providing both cool and hot air as well as heat recovery system 'HRV” for recycling the heat energy.

All garages are equipped with electric chargers.

200 ST. STREETSGAPE
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Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design. “CPTED”

The criteria of a safe and secure environment have been discussed with Liahona Security and a CPTED report has been prepared and submitted to the City
of Langley and the owners for implementation.

The rationale behind the CPTED strategy takes into account the standard measures as well as items specifically related to this development. These
provisions are aimed to enhance safety and strengthen the perception of security.

The proposed CPTED measure fall into the following categories:
Provision of identifiable territoriality

Provision of natural surveillance

Defining the hierarchy of space

Provision of access and perimeter control

e The windows and balconies along the streets ensure the outdoor presence of the people, which provide “eyes on the street” and security for the private
and public spaces

o Lights would be installed on both sides of the home entries and garage doors illuminating the entire buildings and internal road. Outdoor lights are
regulated by photo cell system

e The simplicity of the massing and its orientation creates an open space environment visible from every angle with no enclave or semi enclosed spaces
for strangers and wandering people

e The access control is achieved by ensuring visible entrances overlooked by windows and balconies as well as defining the entrance ways and
controlling the point of access to the site

o Brick has been introduced at the base of the building presenting a durable and high quality base free of graffiti

e Landscaping, plants, and fences are designed to prevent hidden spaces and secure residents control. The Strata Corporation should implement a
maintenance manual.
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Exterior Finishes and Colour

The selection of the exterior finishes is based on enhanced durability /
longevity of the construction materials as part of a sustainable approach.

A variety of building materials are used with emphasis on brick, prefabricated
board and batten panels and hardy siding. No vinyl siding is introduced on
any facades of the buildings.

The colours are selected with emphasis on creating moderate contrast by
using grey brick at the base and combination of grey and white sidings and
board and batten. Widows, roof, privacy screens and railings are black.

Metal shed roof is proposed over the entry canopies and some of the
windows on 2nd floor. Natural wood colour for brackets and balcony decks
are proposed at the base of the building.
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BLOGK 1 NORTH ELEVATION

EXTERIOR FINISH COLOUR SCHEME

1
ASPHALT SHINGLE :
DRIFTWOOD - BY CERTAINTEED

2
BRICK :
ONYX-IRONSPOT BY L.X.L

3

METAL ROOF

VW 6515 TWILIGHT BLUE
BY VICWEST

4
HARDIE BOARD & BATTEN &

6" HORIZONTAL HARDIE SIDING
SW 7757 REFLECTIVE WHITE

BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS

5

6" HORIZONTAL HARDIE SIDING
SW 7019 GAUNTLET GRAY

BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS

6
CEDAR WOOD :
CLEAR STAINED
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Landscape design rationale

The landscape design proposes a soft urban edgeto the townhouse developmentwith unique paving identifying unit entrances and row of plantings at
street and fence frontages. Each residence enjoys a private patio garden with room for furnishings by the homeowner.

Planting includes trees and a wide variety of native and seasonably interesting shrubs, ground covers, and perennials and will provide passive shading
to the southern exposure of the units. Trees offer contextual beauty to the walkways in front of units and enhances wildlife habitat.

The current site layout provides for safe onsite circulation for vehicles and pedestrian traffic with convenient access to all building entries. There are
additional visitor parking stalls onsite.

We believe the proposed design maximizes the potential of the site while providing many sustainability attributes and promoting a form and character
that is suited to the local neighbourhood.
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SHRADOW ANALYSIS
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